
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2019

At 6.00 pm

in the

DESBOROUGH 2 & 3 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, CHRIS TARGOWSKI (CHAIR), 
LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance – Issued: 8th November 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff. 

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope.
The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio
recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of
public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you
are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you
have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at
the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2019.
 

7 - 12

4.  FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

To receive a report on the above titled item.
 

13 - 118

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT IAS260

To consider the report.
 

119 - 176

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

To consider the report.
 

To 
Follow

7.  GDPR COMPLIANCE PROGRESS REPORT

To consider the report.
 

177 - 186

8.  REVIEW OF CONTRACTING PROCESS

To consider the presentation on the above titled item.
 

187 - 198

9.  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year.

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

199 - 200

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1




This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecu
[...]
ich a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler, Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Leo Walters (Vice-
Chair, in the Chair) and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors David Hilton, Jon Davey, Ewan Larcombe and Mandy 
Brar

Officers: Mark Beeley, David Cook, Nikki Craig, Andy Jeffs, Duncan Sharkey, Ruth 
Watkins, Peter Robinson and Terry Neaves

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Targowski, Councillor Haseler attended 
as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 
2019 were approved as a true and accurate record. 

CIPFA REVIEW 

ACTION – The Chairman amended the agenda by bringing item 5: CIPFA Review, to the 
top of the list of items considered by the Panel.

Councillor Hilton introduced the report and explained that when he became the Lead Member 
for Finance, he raised concerns about financial monitoring, and as a result agreed with the 
Managing Director to invite CIPFA to conduct an internal review. The report was 
commissioned by both the administration and the Managing Director.

Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director, said that there were concerns about financial 
governance and that CIPFA were asked to focus on one capital project but other wider 
concerns were found.

Peter Robinson, from CIPFA, explained that CIPFA aimed to promote good financial practise 
in the public sector. The report set out the initial snapshot findings from an independent six 
day piece of work carried out by CIPFA approximately twelve weeks ago. Following this, work 
continued examining the overall arrangements for financial governance within the authority. 
The work was still ongoing and therefore a final report would not be completed and published 
until the end of the financial year. While some issues had been identified, these could change 
as the report enters its second phase. However, Peter Robinson said that he believed 
improvements were already being made.

The Panel were informed that financial monitoring was the responsibility of everyone within 
the Council and that an appropriate level of reserves should be set to manage the authorities 
risks.

7

Agenda Item 3



Peter Robinson explained that medium term financial plan informed the level at which council 
tax was set and the long term financial planning of the authority. There was usually a five year 
plan in place and further work would be carried out in this area.

RBWM’s financial monitoring report said that re
[...]
officers would give councillors good 
quality information so that they could make informed decisions. He highlighted that good 
governance comes about when it is on a non-adversarial basis.

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY; That the Panel noted the CIFA report.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Lead Member for Finance introduced the Financial Update report that had been 
considered by Cabinet in September 2019 and had been brought to the Panel at the request 
of members. 

Councillor Jones asked about the £5.68 million in reserves and whether this would be enough 
or should be reviewed. 

9



The Lead Member for Finance responded that the level of reserves had been stable over the 
past few years. However, they needed to be reviewed so that they could support risks in the 
revenue budget and also fund schemes which would generate revenue or improve efficiency.

Peter Robinson added that most councils have a general fund reserve, but this was held to 
mitigate risks and financial shocks. Areas such as redundancy reserve should be held 
separately. The interim S151 officer said that it was important RBWM understood its financial 
risks and only then could the level of reserve be realised.

Councillor Werner argued that there was complacency across the council and that there 
should be a warning to RBWM that the problems need to be taken seriously or there is a risk 
of bankruptcy such as seen at Northampton County Council, especially with regard to a £4 
million recurring overspend figure. Peter Robinson responded that due to his work with CIPFA 
he had worked with Northampton County Council and that RBWM were a long way from their 
position and thus comparisons were unfounded.

He explained that it was all about knowing and reacting to issues, whilst more reserves would 
make this easier for the authority to be more resilient.

Councillor Jones raised concerns about the number of undeliverable savings and incomes that 
had previously been reported and the lack of detail, she asked for reassurance that the saving 
targets for next year’s budget would be achievable. 

The interim S151 officer informed the Panel that the savings targets would be reviewed. He 
explained that there was a base line forecast, but there were optimistic and pessimistic 
variables that had to be considered.

The Managing Director informed members that there would be a commissioned piece of work 
to look at adults and children spend and appropriate forecast models. 

Councillor Werner queried the capital programme and its £189 million projected spend, he 
asked if this would be reduced. The Panel were informed there was planned expenditure on 
infrastructure, the Braywick Leisure Centre and regeneration in Maidenhead but the debt was 
expected to fall.

Councillor Jones commented that it would good for scrutiny to see the cash flow forecast. The 
Managing Director confirmed that it would be part of financial reporting.
 
The Panel noted the report.

PEER REVIEW 

The Managing Director introduced the report regarding the progress made since the Local 
Government Association (LGA) peer review.

The Panel were informed that the Local Government Association undertook a peer review of 
RBWM in September 2017. On 10-11 June 2019 the same team visited to assess progress. 
The team found positive progress in relation to the original findings and offered further 
comments contained within the report.

Councillor Jones commented on how the report had highlighted the need for more robust 
scrunity but this had not materialised, there needed to be more robust scrutiny, task and finish 
groups and challenge to the executive.

The Lead Member who held responsibility for Governance responded that she would be 
undertaking a review of the scrutiny function following the changes to Panel structures in May 

10



2019 as a result of the constitutional review. The review would be in conjunction with Karen 
Shepherd, Head of Governance. Councillor Jones asked if opposition members could be 
inv
[...]
em in the 
morning and that a significant amount of working time was wasted. 

Councillor Sharpe said that it was essential and needed to ensure that staff can work properly. 
The Microsoft Licence was expiring anyway and while the project was a lot of money, it would 
be better in the long term.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Members noted the Work Programme for future meetings of the Panel.

Councillor Jones raised concerns that the Task and Finish group on Highways contract 
outsourcing had not yet started.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.50 pm
11



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Report Title: Post Audit Statement of Accounts 2018/19
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for
Finance

Meeting and Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel 18 November
2019

Responsible Officer(s): Terry Neaves Interim Section 151 Officer
Wards affected: All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the report
and:

i) Approves the audited accounts, and authorises the Chairman to
sign them.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Because of the statutory requirement for the Council to produce audited and
signed accounts no other options are considered in producing this report.

2.2 The format and content of the accounts is subject to legislation and guidance
contained in the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. Members of
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel however, ask questions of the Council’s
officers and auditors (Deloitte) and make recommendations that may assist a
reader of the Statement of Accounts.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report sets out RBWM’s Audited Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 along
with the External Auditors report on their audit, the ISA260.

2. It recommends that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel approves the accounts and
authorises the Chairman to sign them.

3. Deloitte have not completed thei
[...]
of the overall timetable and have led to additional audit costs. 

We and the Authority have agreed to meet following the audit to discuss areas of improvement identified through this 
year’s audit and agree a detailed joint action plan for 2019/20, including considering whether additional procedures 
could be brought forward to our interim audit visit.
We recommend that the Council considers whether there are year end processes which can be streamlined or pulled 
forward to earlier in the year.  We will work closely with officers as part of the planning for 2019/20.

141



24

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

Control observations (continued)

Area Observation

Improvements
to the valuation 
exercise

Whilst overall we have concluded that the properties held at revalued amounts are not materially misstated, several 
insights and improvements for the future have been identified. We have fed back a detailed list to management and 
include a summary of the more significant items below:

• Reports provided to Lambert Smith Hampton and received back from them should include clear categorisation of 
assets, including whether leasehold or freehold, and a clear statement of the date of valuation to ensure the correct 
methodology and assumptions have been applied and that this can easily tracked through the working papers.

• Valuations required for RBWM Property Company Limited should be commissioned and conducted under separate 
instructions to the main Council valuation exercise as their assets do not form part of the Council’s accounts.

• The Depreciated Replacement Cost (“DRC”) method of valuation is applicable to specialised assets rarely sold or 
traded such as schools.  Only 1 such item, Riverside Primary, was valued for 2018/19. Findings raised included that 
the valuation should reflect Modern Equivalent Asset considerations and that valuations should be on an “Instant 
Build” basis (i.e. not including finance costs). These were weaknesses 
[...]
 The most recent triennial valuation was 
completed as at 31 March 2016.

Key judgements include: 

- The discount rates used in discounting the estimated cash 
flows associated with the instrument; and

- The mortality improvement assumptions

We obtained an understanding of the approach adopted for the valuation, 
including assessing the actuary’s qualifications, objectivity and independence 
and reviewing the methodology used.

We obtained a valuation report directly from the actuary and reconciled this to
the financial statements disclosure.

We obtained the underlying documentation of the policy, including the 
population covered, the assumptions and other key inputs used in the 
calculation, and the agreed cash flows.

An assessment was completed of the design and implementation of key 
controls in place around the longevity hedge valuation, including how the Fund 
ensures that the discount rate and mortality rates are appropriate.

Our in-house actuarial specialists challenged and assessed the reasonableness 
of the valuation of the policy based on the underlying terms of the contract and 
the forecast cash flows, and provided a view on the key judgements used.

Deloitte view
Following the initial review by our internal specialists we concluded that the mortality assumption was not in line with the market.  The mortality 
tables used were not in line those used in the current valuation of the overall Fund’s liability.  Aligning the mortality tables with those of the 
triennial valuation resulted in a revised valuation from the actuary of £104m liability.  This therefore indicates a misstatement in the 
statement of accounts presented for audit of £40.3m.  Testing of the revised balance has been concluded with no additional valuation issues 
noted.

We have identified significant control weaknesses in this area and made recommendations for management to consider when valuing the 
longevity hedge in future. Our recommendations have been summarised from page 9. 
[...]
 reporting: Councillor Rayner, Lead Member for 
Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, 
Legal, Performance Management and 
Windsor

Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel 18 
November 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance
Wards affected:  All

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes 
both actions already taken and those planned to further improve GDPR 
compliance across the council.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Annual Governance statement for 2018/19 identified GDPR compliance as 
a corporate issue and was therefore included in the AGS Action Plan (see 
extract at Appendix A). 

3. PROGRESS TO DATE TO ADDRESS ACTIONS IDENTIFIED IN THE 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

3.1 The Electoral and Information Governance Services Manager (Suzanne Martin) 
undertook training in July 2019 to become a certified Data Protection 
practitioner. Following successful completion of the training and examination, 
Suzanne was appointed as Deputy Data Protection Officer on 4 September 
2019. Suzanne supports the work of Jennifer Shaw, the Data Protection Officer 
(DPO).

REPORT SUMMARY 

1. The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel reviewed the 2018/19 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) on 30 July 2019. Although formal approval of the 
AGS was deferred to a later meeting, the Panel requested that update reports on 
issues identified in the accompanying Action Plan be presented to the Panel at 
appropriate future meetings.  
 

2. General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) compliance was identified in the 
AGS as an area for improvement, with a timescale for actions to be taken of 
October 2019. This report therefore provides an update on actions undertaken 
since spring 2019 when Heads of Service completed Management Assurance 
Statements identifying GDPR compliance as an area of concern, and proposed 
future actions to continue to improve GDPR compliance across the council.

177

Agenda Item 7



3.2 The council’s induction programme for new employees includes mandatory 
training on data protection. Additionally, all staff are required to undertake 
annual refresher training. This ensures over 90% staff are fully trained in data 
protection and data management at all times. 

3.3 The DPO attended Member Induction sessions in May 2019 to provide guidance 
to both new and returning Members on their data protection obligations and a 
Member FAQ sheet is available on the Members’ Hub. Online training has also 
been made available for Members of the council and promoted to parish clerks 
and councillors.

3.4 The DPO regularly liaises with the Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and 
members of the Corporate Leadership Team to inform them of breaches that 
have occurred, mitigation actions and lessons learned.

3.5 The DPO regularly promotes data protection awareness via all-employee emails 
and Borough Bulletin articles. The latest all-employee email (see appendix B) 
highlighted recent Information Commissioners Office (ICO) prosecutions of 
misuse of data and reminded employees of their responsibility to access data 
only when they have a business need to do so. The DPO regularly issues 
Borough Bulletin updates when breaches have occurred in other authorities that 
would be relevant to our organisation. 

3.6 To date over 100 privacy notices have been published to the council website to 
portray the information journey of personal data processing relevant for each 
purpose within services. Work is underway to review the privacy notices 
published since May 2018 to improve the council’s compliance with the 
transparency principle applicable to the GDPR. 

3.7 Significant work has been undertaken to assist Members with constructing their 
own privacy notices as individual data controllers. Members have been provided 
with a privacy notice template which can be tailored to their specific 
requirements. As of 7 November 2019, 17 councillor privacy notices have 
[...]
el clerk
TASK AND FINISH
Highways contract outsourcing

MEETING: 22nd APRIL 2020

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Annual Scrutiny Report ( Final version for approval and 
submission for Full Council)

Chairman & Lead Officers 

Key Risk Report ( Bi-Annual) Steve Mappley, 
Insurance and Risk Manager 

Annual Governance Statement; Progress report- Health and 
Safety Update

Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate 
Projects & ICT

Annual Governance Statement; Progress report- Business 
Continuity Plans 

David Scott; Head of Communities

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

199

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Final Statement of Accounts
	POST Audit Statement of Accounts 18-19 071119.pdf

	5 External Audit IAS260
	Pesnion Final ISA 260 - 2019

	7 GDPR Compliance Progress Report
	8 Review of Contracting Process
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler, Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski 
(Chair) and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors Wisdom Da Costa, David Hilton & Samantha Rayner, 
and Jonathan Gooding, Aron Kleiman and David McConnell (Deloitte)

Officers: Mark Beeley, Elaine Browne, David Cook, Nikki Craig, Terry Neaves, Karen 
Shepherd, Ruth Watkins and Sarah Orme

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Duncan Sharkey and Councillor Walters, Councillor 
Haseler attended as a substitute. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2019 
were approved as a true and accurate record.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied. It was agreed that Item 6 – Annual Governance Statement would be the first item 
to be considered.

Elaine Browne, Head of Law, explained to the Panel that the document was a legal 
requirement that RBWM had to produce. It ensured that the correct mechanisms were in place 
and looked for where improvements could be made. A total of 11 had been identified, with 2 
being carried across from the previous year. At a previous Panel meeting, it was agreed that 
updates would be part of the Work Programme so that Members would be aware of the 
progress being made. Elaine Browne said that the document was different to the one seen by 
the Panel before, as it had some significant changes with some new areas identified.

Councillor Jones said that she had brought up some of the areas for improvement at previous 
Panel meetings but little had been done to follow up on these concerns. She pointed to the 
highways contracting task and finish group which had yet to start. The Chairman said that it 
would be discussed as part of the Work Programme towards the end of the meeting.

Councillor Sharpe believed that RBWM needed to look at IT security as a particular focus and 
ensure that it was robust and secure against any threats. He suggested it be added to the list 
of items that the Panel would be updated on.

The Chairman asked if there would be any Member overview of the new statutory officer 
group and was informed that if any issues were raised by the group they could be brought to 
the appropriate O&S Panel. 



Councillor Jones asked about what assurances would be in place regarding changes to 
financial monitoring. Councillor Hilton, the Lead Member for Finance, said this would be 
included in the next financial update along with updates on overspends in Adult and Children’s 
services.

Councillor Jones commented that the Annual Governance Statement was much better than 
previous years, particularly the Action Plan which would allow progress to be tracked. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Corporate O&S Panel noted the report and;

i) Considered the draft 2018/19 AGS and identified any specific matters which 
should be brought to the attention of Council or Cabinet; and

ii) Recommended the 2018/19 AGS to the Leader of the Council and Managing 
Director for signature and publication with the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.

FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Terry Neaves, Interim S151 officer, introduced the report that set out RBWM’s Audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 along with the External Auditors report on their audit, the 
ISA260. 

The Panel were informed that the work was not entirely complete, with work still being done 
on the Berkshire Pension Fund but RBWM was in the same position as every Berkshire local 
authority. He explained that it had to be considered whether the accounts reflected the true 
position of RBWM and that the work of the auditors needed to make sure that it was a fair 
representation. Most of the issues the auditors had identified had been corrected, but some 
small things had not been corrected because they did not change the overall picture. Terry 
Neaves passed on his thanks to Ruth Watkins and her finance team, as well as the auditors 
who were present at the meeting; Jonathan Gooding, Aron Kleiman and David McConnell. 

Jonathan Gooding, Deloitte, informed members that the audit was nearly complete and they 
did not anticipate anything else to come up. They had only made adjustments that were large, 
with two material adjustments being identified in the Pension Fund. It was noted materially the 
Pension Fund was set at over £21.5 million whilst for the council it was £6 million.

Aron Kleiman, also from Deloitte, explained that they had highlighted areas which had been 
updated since the July 2019 Panel meeting. Valuation of property assets had now been 
completed and he explained that Deloitte had their own property experts who had analysed 
the value of the assets at RBWM. After corrections were made, the value was not misstated. 
However, there were improvements that could be made going forward. The Depreciated 
Replacement Cost method of valuation only applied to assets rarely sold or traded, for 
example schools. Only one item, Riverside Primary, was valued in 2018/19 and findings 
discovered that the valuation should reflect Modern Equivalent Asset considerations and that 
valuations should be on an ‘Instant build’ basis.

In terms of Pensions, there were no further adjustments. They had identified significant risks in 
the conclusion but were satisfied that the appropriate arrangements were in place. 

Councillor Jones queried the historical outstanding debt and asked what impact it had. She 
was informed that this was not a material adjustment so the accounts could be signed and that 
finance were reviewing this debt.

The Chairman asked when a report would be expected to come back to the Panel. Terry 
Neaves said that it would be by the end of the financial year, around March.



Councillor Jones commented that weaknesses picked out by the auditors on budget 
monitoring, the Capital programme and the Medium Term Financial Plan had been raised at 
previous O&S meetings. She believed that the Panel needed to improve and that more was 
needed to be done to ensure that comments and concerns were passed on to Cabinet.

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, told Councillor Jones that they were 
currently in the process of creating a Member survey to gain feedback on scrutiny and 
address some of the issues that she had just raised. Terry Neaves explained that the AGS 
showed that issues needed to be addressed, they wanted to make financial assessments 
stable and ensure that things were more transparent moving forward. 

Councillor Sharpe agreed that it was important to be more transparent but said that the council 
was in a situation where the information was historical. He asked if the methodology was 
different to what had been done in the past. 

Jonathan Gooding explained that he could not comment on previous audits and how they 
were conducted, but for Deloitte quality was the number one priority. They had been 
challenging in their methodology and approach, which is why the audit process had taken 
longer than expected. 

The Chairman asked if all Berkshire authorities received the same Berkshire Pension Fund 
report. Jonathan Gooding explained that it was slightly different because RBWM was the 
administering authority of the Berkshire Pension Fund and therefore it formed part of the 
RBWM statement of accounts, whereas for the other authorities it did not.

Councillor Werner questioned the CIPFA findings into finance and the auditor’s report, 
particularly where it was reported that Members had been disrupting the process and 
circumventing the framework. In response, Terry Neaves said that while the CIPFA report had 
already been considered by the Panel, the final report was still in draft. The final report would 
be brought to the Panel once it had been completed. 

David McConnell gave Members an overview of the Pension Report which was part of the 
audit. He explained that there were no issues of note to report and that they had reviewed 
accounting estimates for any manipulation or bias that could result in material misstatements. 
The valuation of the longevity edge was regarded as a significant risk, with the fund holding a 
liability of £63.5 million. However, the morality tables were not in line with those used in the 
current valuation of the overall Fund’s liability. Using the updated morality table resulted in an 
adjustment of £40.3 million.

Talking about the valuation of the private equity portfolio, David McConnell said that it was 
difficult to provide information in a timely manner but the recommendation was that the fund 
was comfortable. 

Councillor Da Costa commented that a higher level of training for Berkshire Pension Fund 
Panel Members was needed. 

Councillor Jones followed up on this by asking what should Members of the Panel be 
challenging. Terry Neaves said that one of the key requirements was that the accounts were 
audited effectively. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the report 
and;

i) Approves the audited accounts and authorises the Chairman to sign them 
subject to there being an unqualified judgement on the Pension Fund and 
no material changes to the accounts.



EXTERNAL AUDIT IAS260 

Discussed as part of the audited accounts.

GDPR COMPLIANCE PROGRESS REPORT 

Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance, introduced the report that provided an update on the 
council’s GDPR compliance. 

The Panel were informed that Members had requested an update and progress report on 
GDPR compliance at a previous meeting, when the Panel had originally discussed the Annual 
Governance Statement. Included in the update was an extract of the Action Plan detailing 
actions to mitigate concerns, including ensuring that all staff were trained in GDPR 
compliance. 

The council’s induction programme for new employees includes mandatory training on data 
protection while all staff were required to undertake annual refresher training. This ensured 
that over 90% of staff were fully trained at all times. The Data Protection Officer (DPO) 
regularly liaised with members of the Corporate Leadership Team to keep them informed 
about data breaches that had occurred, mitigation actions and lessons learned. Suzanne 
Martin undertook training in July 2019 and recently became a certified Data Protection 
practitioner, being appointed Deputy Data Protection Officer in September 2019.

To date, over 100 privacy notices had been published to the RBWM website and work was 
ongoing to encourage members to create their own privacy notices for the website. As of 7th 
November 2019, 17 councillors had completed their privacy notices. 

Councillor Jones asked if there was any training in GDPR compliance for Members. Karen 
Shepherd explained that while there was no mandatory training, new Members had been 
offered sessions in data protection after they were elected in May 2019 and there was also 
online training available. 

The Chairman commented that officers had made it very easy for Members to complete their 
privacy notices and that it was important for residents to be able to see them. This was agreed 
by Councillor Haseler, who said that Members needed to be reminded to get theirs done.

Councillor Sharpe asked for clarification on the time taken to report a data breach, as in the 
Data Protection Act it says that breaches should be reported within 24 hours. Karen Shepherd 
said that only breaches of a certain level needed to be reported; the council complied with this 
requirement.

The Chairman queried about the arrangements for data protection support with the boroughs 
schools, and asked if the council had the resources to act as their DPO. He was informed that 
the DPO’s services were currently charged at £95 an hour but this would be changed to a flat 
fee service. This would allow for better monitoring and encourage schools to use the DPO 
when needed.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes 
both actions already taken and those planned to further improve GDPR compliance 
across the council.

REVIEW OF CONTRACTING PROCESS 

The Chairman explained that the above titled item was for the Panel’s information only. 



Councillor Jones asked why RBWM did not put lower contracts on contract finder, and 
explained that it did not put anything on under £50,000. This was too high for smaller 
businesses.

Elaine Browne said that the minimum was £10,000 on contract finder. 

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman told the Panel that the Task and Finish group on highways contract outsourcing 
had not yet commenced due to other commitments. However, he would take responsibility to 
get the group started. 

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.58 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


